CHATHAM COUNTY NORTH CAROLINA

CHATHAM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Mike Dasher, Chair Karen Howard, Vice Chair Franklin Gomez Flores David Delaney Katie Kenlan

COUNTY MANAGER

Dan LaMontagne

P. O. Box 1809, Pittsboro, NC 27312-1809 • Phone: (919) 542-8200

Established 1771

Resolution of the Chatham County Board of Commissioners

HONORING GENEVIEVE MEGGINSON FOR HER 29 YEARS OF DEDICATED SERVICE TO CHATHAM COUNTY

WHEREAS, Genevieve Megginson has made her life's work serving children and families; and

WHEREAS, Genevieve Megginson was the founding executive director of the Chatham County Partnership for Children and has served as executive director for 29 years; and

WHEREAS, Genevieve Megginson has led the Partnership as it has grown to a staff of 20 with an annual budget of more than \$4 million; and

WHEREAS, the Partnership provides local administration and distribution of federal and state funds from Smart Start, the NC Pre-K Program, in addition to other funding sources; and

WHEREAS, the Partnership administers the Child Care Search and Referral Service for families in Chatham, Lee, Harnett, Johnston, and Wayne counties, to find childcare and early education services; and

WHEREAS, the Partnership also provides training, guidance and other services, and support for early childhood programs across Chatham County; and

WHEREAS, Genevieve Megginson has served our families and children in other roles, including as an early childhood educator at Central Carolina Community College, as a special education teacher, and as a day care provider; and

WHEREAS, Genevieve Megginson was born in Oklahoma and is an active member of the Osage Tribe, but she adopted North Carolina as her home, and we have adopted Genevieve Megginson as one of our own – a true Tar Heel; and

WHEREAS, her unflinching dedication of service to children and families, Genevieve Megginson, has demonstrated a high level of character, a strong and active concern for the future of the Chatham County, a tireless regard and an unwavering compassion for the community.

THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, that the Chatham County Board of Commissioners, County staff, and residents do hereby honor Genevieve Megginson for her selfless twenty-nine years of dedicated service.

Adopted, this the 18th day of December.

Mike Dasher, Chair	_
Chatham County Board of Commissioners	

ATTEST:	
	Jenifer K. Johnson, MMC, Clerk to the Board